Respondent shall not be considered in full compliance with this consent
order until all actions required by this consent order have been completed as approved and to
the Commissioner’s satisfaction.

4. Civil penalty. On or before thirty (30) days after issuance of this consent order, Respondent
shall pay a penalty of twenty-three thousand one hundred sixty-five dollars ($23,165°-°) as the
total civil penalty to be sought by the Commissioner for those, and only those, violations
described in paragraph A.3. of this consent order.

Supplemental Environmental Project. In addition to the civil penalty referenced in paragraph
B.4., Respondent has agreed to undertake the following supplemental environmental project
("SEP") requiring an expenditure of at least twenty-three thousand two hundred dollars
($23,200), which is the total estimated cost as determined by the Commissioner for the SEP
required under this paragraph, or make payment(s) as follows:

a. Respondent shall perform the SEP identified and described in Attachment B to this
consent order. Respondent shall perform such SEP in accordance with the schedule